
Year 2021

Budget: 2021

Fund Project Name Budgeted Paid Balance Paid Percent

Revenue 14,341,027.72     6,098,875.36      8,242,152          43                      

4,830.00             4,130                  86                      

1100000 222401 JPLG for Afmadow District 4,130                   4,130                  100                     

1200321 Danish  Refugee Committee (DRC) 2,400                  2,400                  100                     

1200321 181201 Monitoring  Of Animal Treatment 2,400                   2,400                  100                     

1200552 GIZ 1,358,690            607,742              750,948             45                      

1200552 010901 Promotion of nutrition sensitive gardening 38,390                 8,737                  29,653                23                      

1200552 030101 Support to Monitoring Oversight towards Improved 28,293                 10,430                17,863                37                      

1200552 031001 Prevent and raise awareness spread pandemic water 10,180                 7,795                  2,385                  77                      

1200552 031101 Prevent COVID 19 cases Gobwayn 11,800                 6,290                  5,510                  53                      

1200552 041201 Capacity strenghening on PFM for improved service 45,790                 41,191                4,599                  90                      

1200552 052301 Kismayo  CoviD-19 Emergence Preparedness $ respone 30,650                 9,174                  21,476                30                      

1200552 052501 SUPPORT TO THE MOHJ EFFORTS IN RESPONDING COVID-19 82,041                 54,935                27,106                67                      

1200552 053001 JSS MoH Kismayo Urban Mobile Clinic 13,168                 10,115                3,053                  77                      

1200552 053101 Kismayo Rural village Mobile Clinic 26,700                 10,413                16,287                39                      

1200552 053201 Promote Fish Consumption in Kismayo through contin 15,840                 3,596                  12,244                23                      

1200552 060301 Fish For Nutrition - GIZ Project 116,990               97,644                19,346                83                      

1200552 090101 JSS MOPIC- Support To Service Delivery 62,000                 31,000                31,000                50                      

1200552 100201 Support to the MoT to deliver services to the JSS 77,993                 35,314                42,679                45                      

1200552 110901 Promotion of Women rights &capacity building 34,820                 3,873                  30,947                11                       

1200552 190201 Fish for Nutrition Project 61,124                 55,629                5,495                  91                       

1200552 221201 Urban Food Security Project 98,411                 9,776                  88,635                10                       

1200552 221901 SRP Water trucking project for Dalxis & FanoleIDPS 76,300                 10,643                65,657                14                       

1200552 222001 SRP Community Dialogue Forum 59,524                 6,153                  53,371                10                       

1200552 222101 SRP Water trucking project for IDPs in Kismayo 104,550               10,594                93,956                10                       

1200552 222201 Strengthening office of the Governor Capacity 52,342                 26,171                26,171                50                      

1200552 222301 Organizational Capacity Development Plan for JRIA 68,640                34,320                34,320               50                      

1200552 230501 Reduction of household monthly expenditure through 8,430                   4,086                  4,344                  48                      

1200552 230601 Income generation thought Herbs 72,386                 40,968                31,419                57                      

1200552 230701 Income generation through Charcoal processing 75,875                 37,792                38,082                50                      

1200552 240401 Fish for Nutrition MOPWH 7,015                   1,375                  5,640                  20                      

1200552 240501 Strengthening the MPW role in monitoring &oversiht 79,438                39,729                39,709               50                      

1200582 ADRA 95,780                43,025                52,755               45                      

1200582 021501 Sets Project 23,505                21,150                2,355                 90                      

1200582 022601 ECHO EIE Project 6,740                   6,740                  100                     

1200582 022701 Education in Service Training 61,600                 11,200                50,400                18                       

1200582 030801 World Water Day Event 1,275                   1,275                  100                     

1200582 031401 Somali Wash Service Delivery Improvment Program 2,660                  2,660                  100                     

1200612 AVSI 3,820                  3,820                  100                     

1200612 181001 Implementation of the treatment of livestock 3,820                  3,820                  100                     

1200660 Norwegian Church Aid 21,813                 16,800                5,013                 77                      

1200660 031201 World Water Day 2021 Events 400                      400                     100                     

1200660 110301 Gender Base Violence Survival (GBV) 405                      405                     -                     

1200660 110401 Joint FGM-CEFM Programme 21,008                 16,400                4,608                  78                      
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Fund Project Name Budgeted Paid Balance Paid Percent

1200882 Norwegian Refugee Council 9,000                  9,000                  100                     

1200882 022901 Online teachers training program in Kismayo 9,000                   9,000                  100                     

1201212 Save The Children 211,662               102,825              108,837             49                      

1201212 050901 Save The Children Chasp Project Sof 900                      900                     100                     

1201212 052001 Jubbaland Health Annual Review Meeting 7,982                   7,982                  100                     

1201212 052201 Somali Routine Immunization 199,800               93,943                105,857              47                      

1201212 052901 COVID 19 MoH Support Activities Kismayo & Afmadow 2,980                   2,980                  -                     

1209900 Federal Government of Somalia 9,944,406           3,527,394           6,417,013           35                      

1209900 022001 Global Partership for Education (GPE) 472,184               28,500                443,684              6                        

1209900 022501 Global Partner for Education GPE MCA 342,943               87,584                255,359              26                      

1209900 090301 Jubbaland Strategic Plan Review 23,310                 23,310                100                     

1209900 220402 Stabilization Support(Kismayo,Garba,Bardh,Afmadow) 23,750                10,000                13,750               42                      

1209900 220601 Somali Urban Investment Planning Project 52,026                 52,026                -                     

1209900 221501 SURP II -TF-B1409(KFW) 2,497,710            549,468               1,948,242           22                      

1209900 221502 SURP II -TF-B1519(EU) 936,641               206,050              730,591             22                      

1209900 221503 SURP II - IDA-D5310(IDA) 1,025,845            225,674               800,171              22                      

1209900 700000 RCRF Revenue 4,069,998            1,879,287            2,190,711           46                      

1209900 700601 Activity 2.2.1 RCRFIICOVID-19 500,000              517,520              (17,520)              104                     

1230211 World Vision 1,850                  925                     925                    50                      

1230211 031201 World Water Day 2021 Events 925                     925                    -                     

1230211 031301 World Water Day 2021 Events 925                      925                     100                     

1230212 CARE INTERNATIONAL IN SOMALIA 347,911               76,814                271,097             22                      

1230212 110601 Protection Support For The Population Of Lower Jub 1,000                   958                     42                      96                      

1230212 111001 Wash, Protection and Livelihoods - 33,000                 9,523                  23,478                29                      

1230212 221301 LIVERHOODS&WASH/EMERGANCE/SOM/(GAC) 163,261               34,873                128,388             21                       

1230212 222601 Wash Protection and Livelihoods 150,650               31,460                119,190              21                       

1230241 American Refugee Committee (ARC) 1,550                  1,550                  100                     

1230241 021901 Sets project 1,550                  1,550                  100                     

1293200 Food and Agricuture organization 318,419               151,650              166,769             48                      

1293200 010501 Implementing Outreach II Inception 83,559                 46,018                37,541                55                      

1293200 010701 Technical Supervision for Cash+ & Agri Input 52,348                13,120                39,228               25                      

1293200 011001 Emergency response of the Desert Locust in JSS 142,192               71,096                71,096                50                      

1293200 180901 Supervision of CCPP Vaccination in Jubbaland 13,300                 13,300                100                     

1293200 181101 Supervision of Value Chain Training 27,020                 8,116                  18,904                30                      

1294000 International Labour Organisation 71,213                 16,069                55,144               23                      

1294000 221801 Joint programme on local governance (JPLG) 18,593                 2,300                  16,293               12                       

1294000 240301 Join MPWH Programme on local Governance 52,620                 13,769                38,851                26                      

1295900 United Nation Developmental Programme 62,800                25,800                37,000               41                       

1295900 080101 Rule of Law-Justice & Correction - UNDP 19,800                 19,800                100                     

1295900 250601 Joint Justice Program 6,000                   6,000                  100                     

1295900 330201 Capacity Building on Disaster Risk Reduction 37,000                37,000               -                     

1296300 UNICEF 749,374              675,945              73,429               90                      

1296300 022801 Jubbaland Girls Education 33,050                 33,050                100                     

1296300 030401 Wash Projects Implemented in Jubbaland 16,200                 16,200                100                     

1296300 031501 Provisional Water Tracking/ water safety and hygi 59,869                59,869                100                     

1296300 051801 MOH JUBBALAND NUTRITION TEAM  BUDGET 395,380               403,671               (8,291)                 102                     

1296300 090501 Support MoPIC for Strategic plan Developmnet 9,270                  9,270                  100                     

1296300 110801 Improving the protective Environment &amp; access 104,805               104,805               100                     

1296300 222501 SDM - JPLG 130,800               49,080                81,720               38                      

1296400 UNHCR 326,322              323,641              2,681                 99                      

1296400 220202 Strengthing Protec Space IDPS Re thro pro ReIntegr 326,322               323,641               2,681                  99                      

1296500 UNHABITAT 100,886               56,237                44,649               56                      

1296500 221701 UN-JPLG 49,361                 42,310                7,052                  86                      

1296500 240201 Technical Supp to MPWRH to address and manage UDI 51,525                 13,928                37,598                27                      

1296600 World Food Program 169,406               147,978              21,428               87                      

1296600 021801 School Feeding Program 39,433                27,606                11,827                70                      

1296600 053301 MoH Supervision and Coordination 61,814                 61,814                100                     

1296600 270201 BAXNAANO PROJECT 41,959                 41,958                1                        100                     

1296600 330101 Capacity Strengtherning 26,200                 16,600                9,600                  63                      

1296800 United Nations Capital Development Fund 137,634               53,402                84,232               39                      

1296800 222401 JPLG for Afmadow District 137,634               53,402                84,232                39                      

1297201 UN-WOMEN 33,300                6,100                  27,200               18                       

1297201 080201 MOJ-Women's Access To Justice Project 33,300                 6,100                  27,200                18                       

1299300 International Organization for Migration 368,312               245,630              122,682             67                      

1299300 050101 EPHS Kismayo Staff 123,140               85,311                37,829                69                      

1299300 050102 Dobley Mobile Team Staff 124,400               42,480                81,920                34                      

1299300 050105 Admin Costs 12,000                 12,000                100                     

1299300 050111 Bulo Gudud Mobile Team Incentive 81,522                 80,039                1,483                  98                      

1299300 050113 Dolow MobileTearm Staff 27,250                 25,800                1,450                  95                      



Fund Project Name Budgeted Paid Balance Paid Percent

Expense 14,340,677.72     5,796,945.51      (8,543,732)         40                      

1100000 Treasury Single Account - Regular Budget 4,130                  4,130                  -                    100                     

1100000 222401 JPLG for Afmadow District 4,130                  4,130                  100                     

1200321 Danish  Refugee Committee (DRC) 2,400                  2,400                  -                    100                     

1200321 181201 Monitoring  Of Animal Treatment 2,400                   2,400                  -                    100                     

1200552 GIZ 1,358,690            1,065,926           (292,764)            78                      

1200552 010901 Promotion of nutrition sensitive gardening 38,390                 37,445                (945)                  98                      

1200552 030101 Support to Monitoring Oversight towards Improved 28,293                 28,158                (135)                   100                     

1200552 031001 Prevent and raise awareness spread pandemic water 10,180                 9,970                  (210)                   98                      

1200552 031101 Prevent COVID 19 cases Gobwayn 11,800                 8,245                  (3,555)               70                      

1200552 041201 Capacity strenghening on PFM for improved service 45,790                 45,526                (264)                  99                      

1200552 052301 Kismayo  CoviD-19 Emergence Preparedness $ respone 30,650                 30,629                (21)                     100                     

1200552 052501 SUPPORT TO THE MOHJ EFFORTS IN RESPONDING COVID-19 82,041                 76,835                (5,206)               94                      

1200552 053001 JSS MoH Kismayo Urban Mobile Clinic 13,168                 13,083                (85)                    99                      

1200552 053101 Kismayo Rural village Mobile Clinic 26,700                26,413                (287)                  99                      

1200552 053201 Promote Fish Consumption in Kismayo through contin 15,840                 13,415                (2,425)               85                      

1200552 060301 Fish For Nutrition - GIZ Project 116,990               106,068              (10,922)              91                       

1200552 090101 JSS MOPIC- Support To Service Delivery 62,000                 4,330                  (57,670)              7                        

1200552 100201 Support to the MoT to deliver services to the JSS 77,993                 35,226                (42,768)              45                      

1200552 110901 Promotion of Women rights &capacity building 34,820                33,609                (1,211)                97                      

1200552 190201 Fish for Nutrition Project 61,124                 55,629                (5,495)               91                       

1200552 221201 Urban Food Security Project 98,411                 97,855                (556)                  99                      

1200552 221901 SRP Water trucking project for Dalxis & FanoleIDPS 76,300                76,278                (22)                    100                     

1200552 222001 SRP Community Dialogue Forum 59,524                 59,474                (50)                    100                     

1200552 222101 SRP Water trucking project for IDPs in Kismayo 104,550               104,480               (70)                    100                     

1200552 222201 Strengthening office of the Governor Capacity 52,342                 21,646                (30,696)              41                       

1200552 222301 Organizational Capacity Development Plan for JRIA 68,640                 30,749                (37,891)              45                      

1200552 230501 Reduction of household monthly expenditure through 8,430                  8,430                  (1)                       100                     

1200552 230601 Income generation thought Herbs 72,386                 60,496                (11,890)              84                      

1200552 230701 Income generation through Charcoal processing 75,875                 35,518                (40,357)              47                      

1200552 240401 Fish for Nutrition MOPWH 7,015                   6,705                  (310)                   96                      

1200552 240501 Strengthening the MPW role in monitoring &oversiht 79,438                 39,715                (39,724)              50                      

1200582 ADRA 95,780                41,240                (54,540)              43                      

1200582 021501 Sets Project 23,505                 18,679                (4,826)               79                      

1200582 022601 ECHO EIE Project 6,740                   6,740                  -                    100                     

1200582 022701 Education in Service Training 61,600                 11,886                (49,714)              19                       

1200582 030801 World Water Day Event 1,275                   1,275                  -                    100                     

1200582 031401 Somali Wash Service Delivery Improvment Program 2,660                   2,660                  -                    100                     

1200612 AVSI 3,820                  3,820                  -                    100                     

1200612 181001 Implementation of the treatment of livestock 3,820                   3,820                  -                    100                     

1200660 Norwegian Church Aid 21,813                 8,800                  (13,013)              40                      

1200660 031201 World Water Day 2021 Events 400                      400                     -                    100                     

1200660 110301 Gender Base Violence Survival (GBV) 405                      400                     (5)                      99                      

1200660 110401 Joint FGM-CEFM Programme 21,008                 8,000                  (13,008)              38                      

1200882 Norwegian Refugee Council 9,000                  9,000                  -                    100                     

1200882 022901 Online teachers training program in Kismayo 9,000                   9,000                  -                    100                     



Fund Project Name Budgeted Paid Balance Paid Percent

1201212 Save The Children 211,662               105,805              (105,857)            50                      

1201212 050901 Save The Children Chasp Project Sof 900                     900                     -                    100                     

1201212 052001 Jubbaland Health Annual Review Meeting 7,982                   7,982                  -                    100                     

1201212 052201 Somali Routine Immunization 199,800               93,943                (105,857)            47                      

1201212 052901 COVID 19 MoH Support Activities Kismayo & Afmadow 2,980                  2,980                  -                    100                     

1209900 Federal Government of Somalia 9,944,406           2,911,147            (7,033,259)         29                      

1209900 022001 Global Partership for Education (GPE) 472,184               130,030               (342,154)            28                      

1209900 022501 Global Partner for Education GPE MCA 342,943              104,772              (238,172)            31                       

1209900 090301 Jubbaland Strategic Plan Review 23,310                 23,310                -                    100                     

1209900 220402 Stabilization Support(Kismayo,Garba,Bardh,Afmadow) 23,750                10,000                (13,750)              42                      

1209900 220601 Somali Urban Investment Planning Project 52,026                 4,988                  (47,038)              10                       

1209900 221501 SURP II -TF-B1409(KFW) 2,497,710            321,510               (2,176,199)         13                       

1209900 221502 SURP II -TF-B1519(EU) 936,641               120,566               (816,075)            13                       

1209900 221503 SURP II - IDA-D5310(IDA) 1,025,845            132,049               (893,796)            13                       

1209900 700101 Activity 3.1.1: JSS Competitively Recruited Staff 1,880,688            1,260,606           (620,082)            67                      

1209900 700103 Activity 3.1.2: JSS non-salary recurrent costs 50,081                 18,750                (31,331)              37                      

1209900 700201 Education & health service delivery Reform Benchma 600,000               (600,000)            -                     

1209900 700202 Mof EAFS staff salary 96,000                (96,000)              -                     

1209900 700301 MOE- Activity 3.2.1: Eligible salary & allowances 654,612               426,187               (228,425)            65                      

1209900 700402 Activity 3.2.2: School supervision 83,051                 (83,051)              -                     

1209900 700403 Activity 3.3.1: Developing female health worker 413,920               69,155                (344,765)            17                       

1209900 700404 3.3.2: SGC For Managemen Monitoring & coordination 60,480                 42,840                (17,640)              71                       

1209900 700405 EDUCATION SYSTEM STRENGHTHRNING 41,166                 (41,166)              -                     

1209900 700501 Activity 4.1.1: Project management & coordination 190,000               126,845               (63,155)              67                      

1209900 700601 Activity 2.2.1 RCRFIICOVID-19 500,000               119,540               (380,460)            24                      

1230211 World Vision 1,850                  925                     (925)                  50                      

1230211 031201 World Water Day 2021 Events 925                      (925)                  -                     

1230211 031301 World Water Day 2021 Events 925                     925                     -                    100                     

1230212 CARE INTERNATIONAL IN SOMALIA 347,911               77,660                (270,251)            22                      

1230212 110601 Protection Support For The Population Of Lower Jub 1,000                   1,000                  -                    100                     

1230212 111001 Wash, Protection and Livelihoods - 33,000                2,000                  (31,000)              6                        

1230212 221301 LIVERHOODS&WASH/EMERGANCE/SOM/(GAC) 163,261               56,200                (107,061)            34                      

1230212 222601 Wash Protection and Livelihoods 150,650               18,460                (132,190)            12                       

1230241 American Refugee Committee (ARC) 1,550                  1,550                  -                    100                     

1230241 021901 Sets project 1,550                  1,550                  -                    100                     

1293200 Food and Agricuture organization 318,419               130,270              (188,149)            41                       

1293200 010501 Implementing Outreach II Inception 83,559                46,679                (36,880)              56                      

1293200 010701 Technical Supervision for Cash+ & Agri Input 52,348                 17,326                (35,022)              33                      

1293200 011001 Emergency response of the Desert Locust in JSS 142,192               44,865                (97,327)              32                      

1293200 180901 Supervision of CCPP Vaccination in Jubbaland 13,300                 13,300                -                    100                     

1293200 181101 Supervision of Value Chain Training 27,020                 8,100                  (18,920)              30                      

1294000 International Labour Organisation 71,213                 58,570                (12,643)              82                      

1294000 221801 Joint programme on local governance (JPLG) 18,593                 15,830                (2,763)               85                      

1294000 240301 Join MPWH Programme on local Governance 52,620                 42,740                (9,880)               81                       

1295900 United Nation Developmental Programme 62,800                25,800                (37,000)              41                       

1295900 080101 Rule of Law-Justice & Correction - UNDP 19,800                 19,800                -                    100                     

1295900 250601 Joint Justice Program 6,000                   6,000                  -                    100                     

1295900 330201 Capacity Building on Disaster Risk Reduction 37,000                 (37,000)              -                     

1296300 UNICEF 749,374              592,037              (157,337)            79                      

1296300 022801 Jubbaland Girls Education 33,050                 33,050                -                    100                     

1296300 030401 Wash Projects Implemented in Jubbaland 16,200                 16,200                -                    100                     

1296300 031501 Provisional Water Tracking/ water safety and hygi 59,869                 25,913                (33,956)              43                      

1296300 051801 MOH JUBBALAND NUTRITION TEAM  BUDGET 395,380               384,118               (11,262)              97                      

1296300 090501 Support MoPIC for Strategic plan Developmnet 9,270                   6,175                  (3,095)               67                      

1296300 110801 Improving the protective Environment &amp; access 104,805               104,805               -                    100                     

1296300 222501 SDM - JPLG 130,800               21,776                (109,024)            17                       

1296400 UNHCR 326,322              246,875              (79,447)              76                      

1296400 220202 Strengthing Protec Space IDPS Re thro pro ReIntegr 326,322               246,875               (79,447)              76                      

1296500 UNHABITAT 100,886               61,335                (39,551)              61                       

1296500 221701 UN-JPLG 49,361                 42,309                (7,052)               86                      

1296500 240201 Technical Supp to MPWRH to address and manage UDI 51,525                 19,026                (32,499)              37                      

1296600 World Food Program 169,406               137,872              (31,534)              81                       

1296600 021801 School Feeding Program 39,433                 21,028                (18,406)              53                      

1296600 053301 MoH Supervision and Coordination 61,814                 61,814                -                    100                     

1296600 270201 BAXNAANO PROJECT 41,959                 38,431                (3,528)               92                      

1296600 330101 Capacity Strengtherning 26,200                 16,600                (9,600)               63                      

1296800 United Nations Capital Development Fund 137,634               55,054                (82,580)              40                      

1296800 222401 JPLG for Afmadow District 137,634               55,054                (82,580)              40                      

1297201 UN-WOMEN 33,300                11,100                 (22,200)              33                      

1297201 080201 MOJ-Women's Access To Justice Project 33,300                 11,100                (22,200)              33                      

1299300 International Organization for Migration 368,312               245,630              (122,682)            67                      

1299300 050101 EPHS Kismayo Staff 123,140               85,261                (37,879)              69                      

1299300 050102 Dobley Mobile Team Staff 124,400               42,530                (81,870)              34                      

1299300 050105 Admin Costs 12,000                 12,000                -                    100                     

1299300 050111 Bulo Gudud Mobile Team Incentive 81,522                 80,039                (1,483)                98                      

1299300 050113 Dolow MobileTearm Staff 27,250                 25,800                (1,450)                95                      


